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ANDREW L. PACKARD (State Bar No. 168690)
HALLIE B. ALBERT (State Bar No. 258737)
FRIK M. ROPER (State Bar No. 259756)

Law Offices of Andrew L. Packard

100 Petaluma Blvd. North, Suite 301

Petaluma, CA 94952

Tel. (707) 763-7227 .

Fax. (707) 763-9227

Attorneys for Plaintiff
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF MARIN

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, a ) CASE NO. CIV-10-04706

non-profit Califormia cosporation,
Plaintift,
o CES
1338299 ONTARIO LTD. TRADESTYLE: JEROPOSEDTSTIPULATED CONSENT
INTEGRITY MARKETING., a corporation; JUDGMENT

NEW ALBERTSONS, INC., a corporation;
CVS PHARMACY INC,, a corporation; THE
KROGER COMPANY, a corporation; RITE
AID CORPORATION, a corporation; and .
WAIL-MART STORES INC., a corporation.

R R o R A

Defendants.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by the Parties hereto, as follows:

WHEREAS:
A. ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER (“ERC™) is a citizen enforcer of

Proposition 65 and is a non-profit corporation organized under California’s Non-Profit Public
Benefit Corporation Law.
B. 1338299 ONTARIO LTD. 1s a Canadian eﬁtity that does business as INTEGRITY

MARKETING (“INTEGRITY MARKETING”). INTEGRITY MARKETING allegedly
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manufactured, packaged, distributed, marketed, and/olr sold the product that is listed on Exhibit
A, confaim‘ng lead and lead pompounds sold in the State of California (“the Products™).

Although only one brand name product is the subject of this Consent Judgment, the word
“Products™ is used throughout this doqument in order to make it clear that many units (bottles) of
this product were sold. “Parties” is intended to mean ERC and Integrity Marketing only.

C.  The name of the Product covered under this Agreement is set forth in Exhibit A,
attached hereto (any products not set forth on Exhibit A hereto are not subj ect to the injunctive
provisions herein, and are not covered by the release of liability herein);

'D.  On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed the chemical lead as
a chemical known to cause reproductive toxicity; pursuant to Califomié Health and Safety Code
§ 252498, |

E.  OnOctober 1, 1992, the State of California officially listed the chemicals lead and
iead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer, pursuant to California Health and Safety
Code § 25249.8;

F. The Producfs_ have allegedly been sold by INTEGRITY MARKETING foruse in -
California since at least September 2007, Integﬁty Marketing has maintained that 1t never sold
Internal Flush in California and that Integrity Health Products, LLL.C, a Florida limited liability
company that is related to Integrity Marketing, made all of the sales of the Products in
California. _

G. Oﬁ June 28, 2010, ERC served INTEGRITY MARKETING and each of the
appropriate public enforcement agencies with a document entitled "60-Day Notice" that provided
INTEGRITY MARKETING and the public enforcement agencies with notice that INTEGRITY
MARKETING was in violation of California Health and Safety Code § 25249.6 ef seq.

("Proposition 65"} for failing to warn purchasers and individuals using the Products that the use
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of the Products exposes them to lead, a chemical known to the State Aof California to cause cancer
and/or reproductive toxicity (a copy of the 60-Day Notice is attached hereto as Exhibit B);

H.  The Action was brought by ERC in: the public interest at least sixty (60) days after
ERC provided notice of the Proposition 65 violations to INTEGRITY MARKETING and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies and none of the public enforcement agencies had
commenced and begin diligently prosecuting an action against INTEGRITY MARKETIN G for
such violations ;

I On September 17, 2010, ERC served NEW ALBERTSONS, INC., CVS
PHARMACY INC., THE KROGER COMPANY, RiTE AID CORPORATION, and WAL-
MART STORES INC. (collectively hereafter, “RETAILER DEFENDANTS”) and each of the
appropriate public enforcement agencies with a docurment entitled "60-Day Notice" that ﬁrovide;d
RETAILER DEFENDANTS and the public enforcement agencies with notice that RETAILER
DEFENDANTS were in violation of California Health and Safety Code § 25249.6 et seq.
(”Pro;position 65" for failing to warn purchasers and individuals using the Products that the use
of the Products exposes them to lead, a chemicai known to the State of California to cause cancer
and/or reproductive toxicity (a exemplar copy of the 60-Day Notice sent to the RETAILER
DEFENDANTS is attached hereto as Exhibit C); throughout this Consent judgment,
“Defendants” means all of the named defendants.

I The Action Was amended by ERC in ﬂle public interest at least sixty (60) days after
ERC provided notice of the Proposition 65 violations to the RETAILER DEFENDANTS and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies and none of the public enforcement agencies had
commenced and begun diligently prosecuting an action against the RETAILER DEFENDANTS;

K.  Forpurposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Couﬁ‘

has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this action and personal jurisdiction over the Parties,
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that‘venue is proper in this Court, and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter a Consent
Judgment pursuant to the terms set forth herein;

L. The Parties enter into this Consent Judgment to settle disputed claims between
them and to avoid prolonged litigation. By execution of this Consent Judgment, DEFENDANTS
do not admit any violations or the applicability of Propositfon 65. Except for the ‘representations
made above, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall be construed as an admission by
DEFENDANTS or Plaintiff of any fact, issue of law, or violation of law, nor shalt compliance
with this Consent Judgment constitute or be constried as an admission by DEFENDANTS or
Plaintiff of any fact, issue of law, or violation of law; |

M.  Except as expressty provided herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall
prejudice, waive or impair any right, remedy or defense the Parties may have in any other or
further legal proceeding. This paragraph shall not diminish or otherwise affect the obligations,
responsibilities, and duties of any Party to this Consent Judgment; and,

N.  The “Effective Date” of this Agreement shall be the date upon which this Consent
Judgment is entered by the Court.

NOW, TI—IEREFORE, in consideration of the promises, covenants and agreements
herein contained, the sufficiency and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged by the Parties:

1. Immediate Provision of Clear and Reasorniable Health Hazard Warnings For
All Products. INTEGRITY MARKETING represents that no Product has been shipped by it for
sale or use in California as of December 31; 2010 and agrees that it shall not ship {or cause to be
shipped) for sale or use in California any of the Products unless each such unit of the Product

bears the following warmning statement on s individual unit label packaging:

- WARNING: This product contains lead, a substance known to
the State of California to cause birth defects or other
reproductive harm. DO NOT USE DURING PREGNANCY.

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT Case MNo. CIV-10-04706
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The warning statement shall be prominent and displayed on the unit packaging of the Product
with such éonspicuousness, as compared with other words, statements, or desigus so as to render

it likely to be read and understood by an ordinary individual purchasing or using the Product.

2. Civil Penaify Assessment. AINTEGRITY MARKETING agrees to pay a civil
penalty in the amount of $8,000 pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25249.7(b). PIainﬁff shall
remit 75% of this amount to the State of California pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25192.

3. Payment In Lieu of Further Civil Penalties. INTEGRITY MARKETING
agrées to make an additional payment in lieu of further civil penalties in the amount of $26,500
to ERC for projects to reduce exposures to toxic chemicals, and to increase consumer, worker
and community awareness of {he health hazards posed by toxic chemicals.

4. Reimbursement of Plaintiff’s Fees and Costs. INTEGRITY MARKETING
agrees 1o reimburse Plaintiff’s reasonable investigative, expert and attorneys’ fees and costs
incurred as a result of investigating and bringing this matter to the attention of INTEGRITY
MARKZETING, and negotiating a settlement in the public interest; these fees and costs total
$45,500. 7

5. Payment Schedule. Pursuant to Paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 herein, INTEGRITY
MARKETING agrees to remit the total amount of $80,000 to-Plaintiff, payable to: the “Law
Offices of Andrew L. Packard Attorney-Client Trust Account” and remitted to the Law Offices
of Andrew L. Packard at the law firm’s address noted in the Notice provision below. The
schedule for the payment of thesé funds shall be as follows: (a).an initial payment of $40,000
within five (5) calendar days of the Parties’ mutﬁal execution of the Proposed Consent Judgment,
which funds shall be held in escrow by Plaintiff until the Effective Date; and (b) a second and
final payment of the remaining balance of $40,000 within five (5) calendar days of INTEGRITY

MARKETING’s legal counsel’s receipt of notice of entry by electronic mail of this Consent

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT Case No. CIV-10-04706
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Judgment. In the event that any payments owed under this Consent Judgment is not remitted on
or before its due date, INTEGRITY MARKETING shall be deemed to be in default of 1ts
obligations under this Consent Judgment. Plamtiff shall prolvide written notice to INTEGRITY
MARKETING of any default; if INTEGRITY MARKETING fails to remedy the default within
two (2) business days of such notice, then all future payments due hereunder shall become
immediately due and payable, with the prevailing federal funds rate applying to all mterest
accruing on unpaid balances due hereunder, beginning on the due date of the funds iﬁ default.
INTEGRITY MARKETING agrees to deposit with Greenberg Traurig, LLP (Denver Office) on
or before May 15, 2011 the $40,000 that will be needed to satisfy the second payment set out
above. |

6. Plaintiff’s.ReIease of DEFENDANTS; Includes A “Downstream Release.”
Plaintiff, acting on behalf of itself and acfing on behalf of the general public, permanently and
fully releases all of the named Defendants, their parenfs, subsidiaries, affiliates (including those
companies that are under common owuership and/or common control), such as Integrity Health
Products 1.1.C, a Florida LLC),.sharehélders, directors, members, ofﬁcers,- employees, and
attorneys, and each entity to whom each of them directly or indirectly distributed or sold the
Products, including but not limited to distributors, wholesalers, customers, retailers, franchisees,
and any other person or entity in the course of doing business who distributed, marketed or sold
the products, from ali claims of any nature that have been asserted in this lawsuit or which could
have been asserted in a Prop 65 Notice or this lawsuit. Specifically, ERC acknowledges that this
release covers the retailers that have been named as defendants in the undexlying actions,
including Wal-mart Stores, Inc., Rite-Aid Corporation, CVS Phanmacy, Inc., New Albertsons,
Inc., and The Kroger Company and the subsidiaries and affiliates of cach.

7. Limits of Release. Nothing in this release is intended to apply to any
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occupational or environmental exposures arising ﬁnder Proposition 65 nor shall it apply to ény
INTEGRITY MARKETING products no£ set forth on Exhibit A to this Consent Judgment.

8. DEFENDANTS’ Release of Envirommental Research Center. Integrity
Marketing, by this Agreement, waives all righté to institute any form of legal action against ERC
for all actions or statements made or undertaken by ERC in the course of seeking enforcement of
Proposition 65 against the named DEFENDANTS by means of thé Notices described in
paragraphs G and I, herein and agrees to indenmiﬂ and hold harmless Plaintiff from any such
legal action by any of the retailer defendants.

9. Motion for Approval of Consent Judgment/Notice to the California Attorney
General’s Office.

9.1 Upon execution of this { Proposed] Consent Judgment by
the Parties, Plaintiff shall notice a Motion for Approval & Entry of Consent
- Tudgment in the Marin Superior Court pursuant to Title 11, Cal. Code of Regs.

§3000, et seq. This motion shall be served upon all of the Parties to the Action

and upon the California Attorney General’s Office. In the event that the Court

fails to approve and order entry of the judgment, this Consent Judgment shall

beceme ﬁull and void upon the election of any Party as to them and upon written

notice to all of the Parties to the Action pursuant to the notice provisions herein.

INTEGRITY MARKETING and Plaintiff shall use their best efforts to support

entry of this Consent Judgment in the form submitted to the Office of the -

Attorney General. If the Attorney General objects in writing to any term in this

Consent Judgment, the Partics shall use best efforts to resolve the concernin a

timely manner and prior to the hearing on the motion to approve this Consent

Judgment. If the Parties cannot resolve an objection of the Attorney General,

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT Case No. CIV-10-04706
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then Plaintiff and INTEGRITY MARKETING shall proceed with seeking enﬁy

of an order by the court approving this Consent Judgment in the form originally

submitted to the Office of the Attorney General. If the Attomey General elects to

file papers with the Court stating that the People shall appear at the hearing for

entry of this Consent Judgment so as to oppose entry of the Consent Judgment,

then a party may withdraw from this Consent Judgment prior to the date of the

hearing, With.notic;e to all Parties and the Aﬁ:oﬁ’ney General, and upon such notice

this Consent Judgment shall be null and void.

9.2 Inthe event that the Court approves and orders entry of the
judgment, Plaintiff shall lodge a Stipulation and Order requesting dismissal with
prejudice of the RETAILER DEFENDANTS. Plaintiff agrees to make such filing
immediately upon the Court’s approval and Order, but before the Entry of |
Judgment.

10. Severability. In the event that any of the provisions of this Agreement are held
by a court to be unenforceable, the validity of the enforceable provisions shall not be adversely
affected.

11.  Enforcement. Inthe event that a dispute arises with respect to any of the
provisions of this Agreement, this Agreement may be enforced pursuant to Code of Civil
Procedure § 664.6 or any other valid provision of law. The prevailing party in any sﬁch dispute
shall be awarded all reasonable fees and costs incurred.

12. Governing Law. The terms of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of
the State of Cali‘forn;'a. |

13. Notices. All corre;spondence and notices required to be providéd under this

Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent by first class registered or certified majl
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addressed as follows. All correspondence to ERC shall be mailed to:

Environmental Research Center
5694 Mission Center Road, #199
San Diego, CA 92108

And to:

Andrew L. Packard

The Law Offices of Andrew L. Packard
100 Petaluma Blvd. N Ste. 301
Petaluma, CA 94952

. All correspondence to INTEGRITY MARKETING shall be mailed to:

Mr. Michael Broceolo

INTEGRITY MARKETING

12-111 Fowth Avenue, Suite 365

St. Catherines, Ontario 128 3P5 Canada

E-mail: mike@integrityhealth.tv
And to:

Mr. James R. Prochnow
Greenberg Traurig LLP

1200 17® Street, Suite 2400
Denver, CO §0202

E-mail: prochnowj @gﬂaw.com

14. Integration & Modification. This Consent Judgment, together with the Exhibits
hereto which are specifically incorporated herein by this reference, constitutes the entire
agreement between the Parties relating to the rights and obligations herein granted and assumed,
aﬁd supersedes all prior agreements and understandings between the Parties. This Consent
Judgment may be modified only upon the written agreement of the Parties.

15. Counterparts. This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts, each of

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT Case No. CIV-10-04706
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1 1| which shall be deemed an original, and ail of which, when taken together, shall constitute one

2 |l and the same éocﬁmeﬂt.

3 16, Authorization. The undersigned arg suthorized to execule this Consent

4 || Judgment on behalf of their respective Parties and have read, understood, and agree to all of the

5 ||terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment.

&
7 I DATED: f'?//";%,z’o// By G L T
B : - ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER
9
DATED: By:
10 Michael Broceolo
1 INTEGRITY MARKETING
12 IT IS SO ORDERED.
13 Dated:
14 Judge of the Superior Court
15
1 6- {EXHIBIT A - Product List
17 || EXHIBIT B - June 28, 2010 NOV to INTEGRITY MARKETING

18 HEXHIBIT C — September 17, 2010 NOV to Retailer DEFENDANTS

19

25 |1 STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT Case No. CIV-10-04706
10
26 .
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lIpaTED: Kanil 18 2011 - By: s
L A s ’VI]chael Broceolo
: INTEGRITY MARKETIN G

1 9 

and the same document

' Which shall be deemed "an3 o_r.iginal,:and' alllof'wh_ich_, :Whe{i'takcﬂ_togéther, shall constittlté'c}nc" '

B ﬁl_.6_.3 . Authoruatmu The undcr51 gncd are authorized to execute thls Consent

Judgmem on \ behalf of 1he:r respectlve Parties and have I‘E:'id understood and aoree to al] of the

tmms and cond;tlons of thls Consent. Judoment

DATED: __ _ By-;..

1T'IS SO.ORDERED.

j-bat.ed: jiﬁ, %% E&ﬁ

Chris Hcptms’mll ” ‘
' ENVTRONME\ETAL RESEARCH CENTER

ALYNN DURYEE

" Tudge of the Superior Court

EKHIBIT A- Product LLst

EXKIBIT B June 28 20] 0 NOV to INTEGRITY MARKETING '
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EXHIBIT A

PRODUCT LIST

Internal Flush a/k/a Flush the Fat, with Internal Flush

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
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Law Qrerrcrs OF
ANDRIE WY T IPACE AR

100 Perarusma Bovp DN, St 307, Peractima, CA 94932
PHONE (707) 763-7227 Fax _("F()"ﬂ 763-9227
INFO@PACKARDLAWOQFFICES.COM

Tune 28, 2010
VIid CERTIFIED MAIL

Current President or CEQ

1338299 Ontario Ltd. Tradestyle: Integrity Marketing
45 Hannover Dy Unit 4

St Catharines, ON L2W 1A3

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
Dear Sirs,

This firm represents the Environmental Research Center (hereafter, “ERC”), a non-profit corporation
organized under California’s Non-Profit Public Benefit Corporation Law in connection with this notice of
violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water & Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, codified at Health & Safety
Code §25249.5 et seq. (also referred to as “Proposition 657).

ERC is dedicated to, among other causes, reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
substances, consumer protection, worker safety and corporate responstbility. ERC has documented the
violations of Proposition 65 described herein, and this letter serves to provide notification of these violations to
you and to the public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to §25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to bring an
enforcement action sixty (60)-days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies
have commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations. A summary of the statute
and its implementing regulations, which was prepared by the lead agency designated under the statute, 1s
enclosed with the copy of this notice served upon the vielator(s).

The names of the violator(s) covered by this notice are: 1338299 Ontario Ltd. Tradestyle: Integrity Marketing
(hereafter, the “Violator(s)”). The Violators manufacture, market, distribute and/or sell in California
the following products causing exposures to lead and lead compounds:

Flush The Fat with Internal Flush

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a substance known to cause reproductive
toxicity. On October I, 1992, the State of California officially listed lead and lead compounds as a substance
known to cause cancer.

Route of exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase,
acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products by consumers. Accordingly, consumer exposures
have occurred and continue to occur primarily through the ingestion route, but also may occur through the
inhalation and/or and dermal contact routes of exposure. '



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
June 28, 2010

Page 2 ‘ .
Duration of vielations. Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day since at least June
28, 2007, as well as every day since the products were introduced in the Californiia marketplace, and will
continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users.

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement action against
the Violatox(s) unless the Violator(s) agree in an enforceable written instrument to: (1) recall products already
sold; (2) take effective measures to prevent unwarned lead exposures from being caused by products sold in the
future; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty. In keeping with the public interest goals of the statute and my
client’s objectives in issuing this notice, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter.
Such resolution will avoid both further unwarned consuwmer exposures to lead and expensive and time-
consuming litigation. ERC’s Fxecutive Director is Chris Heptinstall and the organization’s mailing address is:
5694 Mission Center Road, #199, San Diego, CA 92108. Tel. (619) 309-4194. However, ERC has retained
this firm in connection with this matter; therefore, all communications regarding this Notice of Violation may
be directed to my attention at the above-listed firm address and telephone number.

Very Truly Yours,

i)

Andrew L. Packard
Attachments:
OEHHA Suminary
Certificate of Merit (w/o AG attachments)
Certificate of Service
List of Service



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.

June 28, 2010

Page 3

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65)

A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, the lead
agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly
known as "Proposition 65"). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any notice of
violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides basic information about the
provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a convenient source of general information. It is not
intended to provide authoritative guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader 1s directed to
* the statute and its implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information. Proposition 65°
appears in California law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through 25249.13. Regulations that
provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the State i
carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, Sections
12000 through 14000. |

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The "Governor's List." Proposition 65 requires the Governor to publish a list of chemicals that are known to the
State of California to cause cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm. This list must be updated at least
once a year. Over 550 chemicals have been listed as of May 1, 1996. Only those chemicals that are on the list
are regulated under this law. Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving

~ those chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to wam a person before "knowingly and intentionally”
exposing that person to a listed chemical. The warning given must be "clear and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer, or birth defects
or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively reach the person before he or
she is exposed. Exposures are exempt from the warning requirement if they occur less than twelve months after
the date of listing of the chemical.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly discharge or release a listed
chemical into water or onto land where it passes or probably will pass into a source of drinking water.
Discharges are exempt from this requirement if they occur less than twenty months after the date of histing of
the chemical.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. The law exempts:

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, State or local government, as well
as entities operatmg public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the discharge prolnbulon
applies to a business that emoploys a total of nine or fewer employees.

Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as known to the State to cause
cancer ("carcinogens™), a warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a
Jevel that poses "no significant risk." This means that the exposure is calculated to result in not more than one
excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations
identify specific "no significant risk" levels for more than 250 listed carcinogens. Exposures that will produce
no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the Jevel in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause
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birth defects or other reproductive harm ("reproductive toxicants"), a warning is pot required if the business can
demonstrate that the exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In
other words, the level of exposure must be below the "no observable effect level (NOEL)," divided by a 1,000-
fold safety or uncertainty factor. The "no observable effect level" 1s the highest dose level which has not been
associated with an observable adverse reproductive or developmental effect. Discharges that do not result in a
"significant amount” of the listed chemical entering into any source of drinking water. The prohibition from
discharges into drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a "significant amount”
of the listed chemical has not, does not, or wili not enter any drinking water source, and that the discharge
complies with all other applicable laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A "significant amount”
means any detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk” or "no observable
effect" test if an individual were exposed to such an amount in drinking water.

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?
Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the Attorney General any
district attorney, or certain city attorneys (those in cities with a population exceeding 750,000). Lawsuits may
also be brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of the alleged
violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city attorney, and the business accused of
' the violation. The notice must provide adequate information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the -
alleged violation. A notice nmst comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
regulations (Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Section 12903). A private party may not pursue an
enforcement action directly under Proposition 65 if one of the governmental officials noted above initiates an
action within sixty days of the notice. A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil
penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each V1olat1on In addition, the business may be ordered by a court of law
to stop committing the vielation.
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: the Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations Issued to 1338299 Ontario
Ltd. Tradestyle: Integrity Marketing

I, Andrew L. Packard, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notiée in which 1t 18 allegéd the party in
the notice has violated Health & Safety Code §25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. 1am an attorney for the noticimg party.

3. Ihave consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the subject of
the action.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other information in my"
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand that
"reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible basis
that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established and that the information did not pfoife that the alleged
violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the s't'atut'e.

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in Health
énd Safety Code §25249.7{hj(2), ie., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier,

- and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

7

Andrew L. Packard

Dated: June 28, 2010
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, declare under penaity of perjury under the faws of the State of California that the following is true and
correct:

1 am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within
entitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On June 28, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “SAFE DRINKING
WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986: A SUMMARY”

on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party
Hsted below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEO )
11338299 Onfario Ltd. Tradestyle: Integrity Marketing
45 Hannover Dr Unit 4

St Catharines, ON 12W 143

On June 28, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT (including supporting
documentation required by Title 11 CCR §3102) on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy
thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office
for delivery by Certified Mail: '

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70350

Qakland, CA 94612-0550

On June 28, 2010, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the
Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each
of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery
by Priority Mail. ' '

Executed on June 28, 2010, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Chris Heptinstall
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District Attorney, Alpmeda County
1225 Fallon Street, Room 900
Oakland, CA 94612

Blistrict Adoraey, Alpine County
P.0). Bax 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attorngy, Amador County
708 Cowt Sireet, #202
Jackson, CA 93647

District Attorney, Butte County
25 Couny Center Drive
Oroville, CA 5359435

District Attorney, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 952448

District f\ﬁorney, Colusa County
347 Market Smreet
Cotusa, CA 93932

Distriet Aszomey, Contra Costa County
000 Ward Street
Martinez. CA 94533

District Attorney, Del Norie County
430 H Swreet, Ste, 171
Crescent City, CA 85531

District Anorney; El Dorado County
513 Main Strect
Placerville, CA 93667

District Atterney, Fresno County
2320 Tulare Street, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Anorey, Glenn County
Post (ffice Box 430

“Willows, CA 25988

Districs Attorney, Humboldt County
§25 5th Soreet
Enreka, CA 95501

Distriet Artomey, Jmrperial County
439 West Mam Sireet, Ste 102

-t Centro, CA %2243

Disteict Atlorney, Inyo County
Post Oiftee Drawer 12
independence, CA 93326

Di:‘ﬁl‘ri{:t Attomey, Kem County
1213 Trustun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 43301

Serviee List

District Attorney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93250

Dhstrict Aitorney, Lake County
235N, Forbes Swreet )
Lakeport, CA 85453

District Attorney, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Swreer, Ste. §
Susanville, CA 96130

District Attorney, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, B 343
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attorney, Madera County
20% West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney, Marin County
3301 Civic Center, Room 136
San Rafacl, CA 94903

District Atterney. Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

Diswict Atterney, Mendocing County
Post Olfice Box, 1000
Ukiah, CA 95382

Bistrict Attomey, Merced County
2222 A" Street
Merced, CA 93340

District Attorney, Modoc County
204 § Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 961014020

District Aroraey, Mone County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93317

District Atiorney, Monterey Couniy
230 Churceh Street, Bidg 2
Salinas, CA 93901

District Attamey, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney, Nevada County
110 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 85959

Tsirics Aftorney, Orange County
401 Civie Center Prive West
Santa Any, CA 92701




Notice of Violations of California Health & Safetj/ Code §25249.5 et seq.

June 28, 2010
Page 8
i

District Attorney, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95603

District Attemey, Plumas County
520 Main Sireet, Room 404
Quincy, CA 93971

District Aftorney, Riverside County
40175 Main Street, 15t Floor
Riverside, CA 9250¢ -

District Attorney, Sacramento County
901 ~G7 Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

District Atarney, San Benito County
414 Fourth Street, 2™ Floor
Hollister, CA 93023

District Attorney,San Bernardine County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
Sun Bemardine, CA 92415-0004

Dismict Attarney, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Room 1300
San Diego, CA 82112

TDhstrict Atarney, San Francisco County
830 Bryant Street, Room 325
San Francsice, Ca 94103

Dristrict Atorney, San Joaquin County
Post Office Box %90
Stockton, CA 952062

District Atorney, San Luts Obispo County

1050 Monlerey Street, Room 430
San Luis Obispo, CA 93208

District Atlerney, San Mateo County
400G County Ctr., 3 Floor
Redwood City, CA 24063

District Atlorney, Santa Barbara County
11635 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara. CA 93101

District Attorney, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 9511G

District Atterney, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Streel, Room 200
Santa Croz, CA 93060

Dhistrict Atterney, Shasta County
1325 Court Street, Third Floor
Redding, CA 960011632

© District Atterney, Sierra County

{06 Courtheuse Square, 2™ Floor
Drownieville, CA 93936

District Attorney, Siskivou County
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney, Solano County
675 Texas Sireel, Ste 4300
Fairfield, CA 94333

District Altorney, Sonoma Courly
600 Administration Drive. Room 2133
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attorney, Stanislaus Counzy
832 12" Street, Sie 300
Modesto, CA 95333

[istrict Attorney, Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Anemey, Tehama County
Post Oifice Box 319
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attorney, Trinity County
Post Office Box 510
Weaverville, CA 96003

District Anorney, Tulare County
221 8. Mooney Avenue, Room 224
Visalia, CA93291

District Anomey, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Stree(
Sonora, CA 93370

District Aftorney, Ventura County
800G South Victoria Avenue
Venzura, CA 93009

Dstrict Anamey, Yolo County
301 2™ Street

‘Woodland, CA 95695

District Attorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Strest
Marysville, CA 83901

Los Angeles City Attorney's Office
City Hall East

200 N, Main Street, R 800

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diewe City Attorney's Qffice
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
Sugs Diego, CA 92101

San Franciseo City Attorney's Olfice
City HMall, Room 234
Sap Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Atorney's Cffice
200 East Santa Clara Street
San lose, CA ©5113
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Law Q¥FrICES OF
ANDREW I, PATCIKARI

100 PETALUMA Buvn N, ST1 301, PETaLUMA, CA 94952
ProNE (707) 763-7227  Fax (707} 763-9227
[INFO@PACKARDLAWOFFICESLCOM

September 17, 2010

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Current President or CEO

New Albertson’s Inc.

11840 Valley View Road _
Eden Prairie, MN 55344-3643

CT Corporation System

(New Albertson’s Inc.’s Registered Agent
for Service of Process)

818 W. 7" Street

Tos Angeles, CA 90017

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.

Dear Sirs,

This firm represents the Environmental Research Center (hereafter, “ERC), a non-profit corporation
organized under California’s Non-Profit Public Benefit Corporation Law in connection with this notice of
violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water & Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, codified at Health & Safety
Code §25249.5 et seq. (also referred to as “Proposition 637). _

ERC is dedicated to, among other causes, reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
substances, consumer protection, worker safety and corporate responsibility. ERC has documented the
violations of Proposition 65 described herein, and this letter serves to provide notification of these violations to
you and to the public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to §25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to bring an
enforcement action sixty (60) days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies
have commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations. A summary of the statute
and its implementing regulations, which was prepared by the lead agency designated under the statute, 1s
enclosed with the copy of this notice served upon the violator(s).

The names of the violator(s) covered by this notice are: New Albertson’s Inc. (hereafter, the
“Violator(s)”). The Violator(s) manufacture, market, distribute and/or sell in California the foliowing products
causing exposures to lead and lfead compounds:

Integrity Health Products Flush The Fat with Internal Flush

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a substance known to cause
reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California officially listed lead and lead compounds asa
substance known to cause cancer.
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Route of exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result {rom the purchase,
acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products by consumers. Accordingly, consumer exposures
have occurred and continue to oceur primarily through the ingestion route, but also may occur through the
inhalation and/or and dermal contact routes of exposure. :

Duration of vio!fitions. Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day since at least
September 17, 2007, as well as every day since the products were introduced in the California marketplace, and
will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users.

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement action against
the Violator(s) unless the Violator(s) agree in.an enforceable written instrument to: (1) recall products already
sold; (2) take effective measures to prevent unwarned lead exposures from being caused by products sold in the
future; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty. In keeping with the public interest goals of the statute and my
client’s objectives in issuing this notice, ERC is interested in seeking 2 constructive resolution of this matter.
Such resolution will avoid both further unwamed consumer exposures to lead and expensive and time-
consuming litigation. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall and the organization’s mailing address is:
5694 Mission Center Road, #199, San Diego, CA 92108. Tel. (619) 309-4194. However, ERC has retained this
firm in connection with this matter; therefore, all communications regarding this Notice of Violation may be
directed to my attention at the above-listed firm address and telephone number.

Very Truly Yours,

7

Andrew L. Packard

Attachments:

OEHHA Summary (to New Albertson’s Inc. and its Registered Agent for Service of Process only)
Certificate of Merit (Additional Supporting Information to AG only)

Certificate of Service

List of Service
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: the Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations Issued to New Albertson’s
Inc. ‘

| 1, Andrew L. Packard, declare:

1. This Certificate of Meﬁt accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged the party in
the notice has violated Hezlth & Safety Code §25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. Thave consuited with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
has reviewed facts, stucﬁes, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the subject of
the action. |

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other information in ray
possessiot, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand that
"reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the information provides a credible basis
that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established and that the information did not prove that the alleged
violator will be able to establish'any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified 1n Health

and Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier,

%

Andrew L. Packard

and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: September 17, 2010
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the Jaws of the State of Califorma that the following is
irve and correct:

Tam a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled action.
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On September 17, 2010, T served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “SAFE DRINKING WATER AND
TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986: A SUMMARY”

“on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed
beiow and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mazi:

Current President or CEQ
New Albertson’s Ine.
11840 Valley View Road
Eden Prairie, MN 55344-3643

CT Corporation System

{(New Albertson’s Inc.’s Registered Agent
for Service of Process)

818 W. 7" Street

Los Angeles, CA 50017

On September 17, 2010, T served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET' SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT (including supporting
documentation required by Title 11 CCR §3102) on the following parties by placing a trze and correct copy thereot in
a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by
Certified Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Saite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On September 17, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service
List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed fo each of the parties on the
Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on September 17, 2010, i Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Chris Heptinstall
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Service List

Distrct Attorney, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Room 960
Qaldand, CA 94612

Distrct Attorney, Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markiceville, CA 96120

District Attorney, Amador County
708 Court Street, #202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attorney, Butte County
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attomey, Cataveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attorney, Colusa County
547 Market Street
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attorney, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Street )
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attormey, Del Norte County
430 F Street, Ste. 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorpey, El Dorado County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attorney, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, #1600
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attorney, Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney, Humbeldt County
825 5th Street
Eureka, CA 95501

Distdet Attomey, Imperial County
939 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

Digtrict Atterney, Inyo County
230 W, Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

Distnict Attorney, Kera Cousnty
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakershield, CA 93301

District Attemey, Kiags County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attorney, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Sireet
Lakeport, CA 95433

District Attormey, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Sireet, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

District Attorney, Los Angeles County
210 West Terple Street, Rm 345
Los Angeles, CA 50012

District Attorney, Madera County
2089 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney, Mann County
3501 Civic Center, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attorney, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney, Mendocino County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney, Merced County
2222 M Street
Merced, CA 95340

Distnict Attorney, Modoc County
204 S Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attomey, Moao County
Post Offace Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

Dhstrict Attorey, Monterey County
230 Church Street, Bldg 2
Salinas, CA 93501

District Attomey, Napa County
931 Parkoway Mali
Mapa, CA 94559

District Attorney, Nevada County
110 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attemey, Orange County
401 Civic Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701
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District Attorney, Placer County
10§10 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
"Roseville, CA 95678

District Atterney, Plumas County
320 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attorney, Riverside County
4075 Main Street, 1st Floor
Riverside, CA 92501

District Atterney, Sacramento County
901 “G" Street
Sacramento, CA 93581

District Attomey, San Beatto County
419 Fourth Street, 27 Floor
Fotlister, CA 95023

Dhstrict Attorney,San Bemnardino County
316 N. Mountam View Avepue
San Bemardino, CA 924150004

District Attorney, San Diegd County
330 West Broadway, Room 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attorney, San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Room 325
San Francsico, CA 94103

Dhstrict Attorney, San Joaquin County
Post Office Box 990
Stockton, CA 95201

District Attorney, San Luis Obispo County
1050 Monterey Street, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attorney, San Mateo County ”
400 County Ctr., 3™ Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney, Santa Barbara County
1105 Santa Barbara Strecl
Santz Barbara, CA 93101

Dhistrict Attorney, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 55110

District Attomey, Santa Cruz County
701 Ccean Street, Room 200
Sapta Cruz, CA 95060

District Attorney, Shasta County
1525 Coudt Stzeet, Third Floor
Redding, CA 96001-1632

District Attomey, Sicrra County
PG Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

District Attorney, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Alterney, Solano County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attorney, Sonema County
600 Administration Drive, Room 212J
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attorney, Stanislaus County
832 12% Street, Ste-300
Modesto, CA 95353

Thistrict Attorney, Sutter County
445 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attorney, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attorney, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorey, Tulare County
221 S. Mooney Avenue, Room 224
Visaha, CA 53291

District Attorney, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Street
Sonara, CA 95370

District Attorney, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney, ¥olo County
301 2™ Street :
Woodland, CA 95655

District Attorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street
Mazrysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attomey's Office
City Hall East

200 N. Main Street, Rm 800

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attoroey's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 52101

San Francisco City Attorney's Office
City Hall, Room 234

1 Drive Carlton B Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attomey's Office
200 East Santa Clara Street
San Jose, CA 95113



